
2020-2021 Budget Work Session
Tuesday, April 21, 2020 6:00 PM

Virtual Zoom Meeting

I. 2020-2021 141 School Budget
II. Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/840065715?pwd=ei8wNUtXcE5TWktZNWhwYzF4eWpFdz09

Meeting ID: 840 065 715
Password: 095212
III. Adjourn

https://zoom.us/j/840065715?pwd=ei8wNUtXcE5TWktZNWhwYzF4eWpFdz09


   Instructional Salary Components 2020 2021 2021 BEP 2021

Position Classification Expense Code FTE Inc/(Dec) Actual Budgeted Funding Budget

Instructional

Teachers Regular 141-71100-116 135.27 (0.127) 157.00 166.00

Teachers ESL 141-71100-116 1.55 0.150 2.00 2.00

Teachers Art 141-71100-116 3.25 (0.031) 3.00 3.00

Teachers Music 141-71100-116 3.25 (0.031) 5.00 5.00

Teachers Physical Education 141-71100-116 5.33 (0.079) 8.00 8.00

RTI positions 141-71100-116 1.18 (0.005) 11.50 12.50

Teachers Alternative School 141-71150-116 0.00 0.000 2.00 2.00

Teachers Special Education 141-71200-116 25.88 (2.687) 34.00 35.50

Psychologists 141-71200-124 1.30 (0.005) 1.00 1.00

Sp. Ed. Assess. 141-71200-171 1.47 0.017 4.00 4.00

Teachers Career Technical 141-71300-116 9.22 0.583 14.50 15.50

School Counselors 141-72130-123 7.70 0.004 10.50 11.00

Teachers Librarians 141-72210-129 8.00 0.000 8.00 8.00

Principals 141-72410-104 8.00 0.000 8.00 8.00

Asst. Principals 141-72410-139 1.00 0.000 8.00 8.00

Teachers Translators 0.16 0.015 0.00

Supervisors 5.59 0.010 5.00 5.00

Social Workers 1.63 (0.007) 0.00
Total Instructional Positions 219.78 (2.191) 281.50 294.50 11,059,560$  17,121,055$  

   Classroom Components

Nurses 141-72120-131 1.08 (0.004) 4.00 4.00

Assistants Instructional 141-71100-163 22.77 (0.756) 18.00 18.00

Assistants Alternative School 141-71150-163 0.00 0.000 1.00 1.00

Assistants Special Education 141-71200-163 2.62 (0.542) 14.00 14.00
Total  Classroom Components 26.47 37.00 37.00 692,599$       891,405$       

   Non-classroom Components

Superintendent 141-7 1.00 0.000 1.00 1.00

Technology Coord 141-72250-105 1.51 (0.002) 1.00 1.00

System Secretarial Support 4.25 (0.013) 4.00 4.00

School Secretaries 141-72210 8.87 0.004 19.00 19.00

Totals 15.63 25.00 25.00 $632,258 $847,240

Maintenance 141-72620 4.00 4.00 1,128,177$    845,438$       

Transportation 141-72710 51.50 51.50 563,820$       1,025,720$    
Total  Non-classroom Components 80.50 80.50 2,324,255$    2,718,397$    

Insurance Premium Amount 1,956,441$    2,454,450$    

Other Classroom Allocations 2,093,260$    

Non-instructional Equipment 68,596$        

Transportation 598,241$       

Maintenance 424,333$       

Capital Outlay 2,094,530$    
5,278,959$    

 Total State BEP Funding Allocation 21,311,000$  23,185,308$  

Plus Additional Minimum Funding 1,205,000$    

BEP Allocation is Minimum Funding Provision 22,516,000$  23,185,308$  

Non Personnel BEP Related Funding

Total Non Personnel BEP Related Funding

2021 BEP Est

Hickman County Schools
FY 2021 BEP Analyis (April Estimate)
Budget Work Session - April 21, 2020





























































Hickman County
Basic Education Program Allocation

2020-2021

 Instructional Salaries Funding
        Total Full Funding - Instructional $10,834,000

Less: Required Local Matching Funds 13.13% 1,423,000

State Share of Instructional Funding 86.87% (1)  $9,411,000

 Instructional Benefits Funding

        Total Full Funding - Instructional $3,487,000

Less: Required Local Matching Funds 13.13% 458,000

State Share of Instructional Funding 86.87% (2)  $3,029,000

 Classroom Funding
        Total Full Funding - Classroom $3,314,000

Less: Required Local Matching Funds 11.14% 369,000

State Share of Classroom Funding 88.86% (3)  $2,945,000

 Non-Classroom Funding
        Total Full Funding - Non-Classroom $7,448,000

Less: Required Local Matching Funds 20.43% 1,522,000

State Share of Non-Classroom Funding 79.57% (4)  $5,926,000

 Total State BEP Funding Allocation (1) + (2) + (3) + (4) $21,311,000 (5)

Plus Additional Minimum Funding $1,210,000

$22,521,000

#N/A $0

 $0 FY20 Local Contribution

#N/A $22,521,000

Total Required Local Matching Funds 3,772,000 (6) 5,065,272

Total BEP Funding - State and Local $25,083,000 (5) + (6)

Additional Information

Student Counts (Weighted average of months 2,3,6, and 7) 2019-20 2018-19

   Total ADMs 3,253 3,295

   Career and Technical ADMs Served 154 144

   Special Education ADMs Identified and Served 885 874

FY21 Increase in Instructional Salary Funds $184,000

System FY19 Weighted Average Salary $44,656

Statewide FY19 Weighted Average Salary $47,134

Required Instructional Salary Budget Increase $184,000

IEA Program - per pupil amount $7,710

Fiscal Capacity Indices

TACIR Index 0.127%

CBER/Fox Index 0.163%

TACIR 50% & CBER 50% 0.145%

April Estimate

BEP Allocation is Minimum Funding Provision

Department of Education

Office of Local Finance 1 4/21/2020



 2020-2021 BEP April Estimate Hickman County

   Instructional Salary Components

Position Classification ADMs Ratio Positions Notes/Minimums/Maximums/Totals

Instructional

Teachers

 Regular

K-3 987  20.0 = 49.36

4-6 721  25.0 = 28.82

7-9 725  25.0 = 29.01 ratio adjusted for duty-free period (one of six)

10-12 620  22.08 = 28.08 ratio adjusted for duty-free period (one of six)

Career Technical 154  16.67 = 9.22 ratio adjusted for duty-free period (one of six)

Special Education FTE voc. ed. served

Option 1 400  91.0 = 4.39

Option 2 130  58.5 = 2.23

Option 3 128  58.5 = 2.19

Option 4 67  16.5 = 4.04

Option 5 101  16.5 = 6.11

Option 6 0  16.5 = 0.00

Option 7 37  8.5 = 4.33

Option 8 20  8.5 = 2.33

Option 9 0  8.5 = 0.00

Option 10 2  8.5 = 0.26

ESL 31  20 = 1.55

Translators 31  200 = 0.16

Art

K-6 1,708  525 = 3.25

Music

K-6 1,708  525 = 3.25

Physical Education

K-4 1,217  350 = 3.48

5-6 491  265 = 1.85

Librarians

K-8 (see Blue Book) 6.00

9-12 (see Blue Book) 2.00

School Counselors

K-6 1,708  500 = 3.42

7-12 + Voc. Ed. 1,499  350 = 4.28 min = one per county, split based on share of total ADM

RTI positions (see Blue Book) 1.18

Supervisors FTE voc. ed. served at home system

Sys-wide Instr. (see Blue Book) 4.25

Sp. Ed. 885  750 = 1.18

Career Technical 154  1,000 = 0.15

Sp. Ed. Assess. 885  600 = 1.47

Principals

(see Blue Book) 8.00

Asst. Principals

Elementary (k-8)

see Blue Book 0.00

Secondary (9-12)

see Blue Book 1.00

Other Professional

Social Workers use share 1.63 min = one per county, split based on share of total ADM

Psychologists use share 1.30 min = one per county, split based on share of total ADM

Total All Professional Positions 219.78

System BEP Instructional Salary x 49,296.00$             

County CDF x 100.00%

Total Salary Allocation $10,834,108 ------------> $10,834,108 ----> $10,834,108

State Percent for Instructional Salary Components x 86.87%

Total State Instructional Salary Allocation $9,411,591

   Instructional Benefits Components

Total Salary Allocation $10,834,108 ------------> $10,834,108

Combined Social Security & Retirement Rates x 17.51%

Total Social Security & Retirement Allocation $1,897,052 ------------> 1,897,052

Total All Professional Positions 219.78

Insurance Premium Amount x 7,236.26$               

Total Insurance Premium Allocation $1,590,361 ------------> 1,590,361

Total Instructional Benefits Allocation $3,487,414 ----> $3,487,414

State Percent for Instructional Benefit Components x 86.87%

Total State Instructional Benefits Allocation $3,029,517

Department of Education

Office of Local Finance 2 4/21/2020



 2020-2021 BEP April Estimate Hickman County

   Classroom Components

Nurses 3,253  3,000 = 1.08 min = one per system

Salary Allocation 49,296.00

Total Salary Allocation for Nurses $53,458.98

County CDF 100.00%

Total Salary Allocation for Nurses w/CDF $53,458.98 ------------> $53,459

Combined Social Security & Retirement Rates 17.51%

Total Social Security & Retirement Allocation 9,361 ------------> 9,361

Assistants

Instructional

K-6 1,708  75 = 22.77

Special Education

Options 5,7,8 157  60 = 2.62

Library

see Blue Book 0.00

Total All Assistant Positions 25.39

Salary Allocation for Assistants x $24,500.00

Total Salary Allocation for Assistants $622,099

County CDF x 100.00%

Total Salary Allocation for Assistants w/CDF $622,099 ------------> $622,099

Assistants combined Social Security & Retirement Rates 15.19%

Total Social Security & Retirement Allocation $94,497 ------------> $94,497

Total All Non-professional Education Positions 26.48                      

Insurance Premium Amount x 6,753.85$               

Total Ins. Allocation for Nurses and Assistants $178,816 ------------> 178,816

Total Allocation for Nurses and Assistants $958,231 ----> 958,231

Other Classroom Allocations

At Risk

Total Eligibles 1,004 x 940.00$   = $943,760.00

Substitute Teachers

Total ADM 3,253 x 68.00$     = $221,227.51

Alternative Schools

Total ADM 3,253 x 3.75$       = 12,200.05

7-12 + CTE 1,499 x 35.25$     = 52,839.91 FTE voc. ed. at home system

Duty-free Lunch

Total ADM 3,253 x 13.00$     = 42,293.50

Textbooks

Total ADM 3,253 x 79.00$     = 257,014.32

Classroom Materials & Supplies

reg. k-12 + Opt. 7-9 3,100 x 89.75$     = 278,198.40

Career Technical 154 x 157.75$   = 24,237.06 FTE voc. ed. served

Sp. Ed. 885 x 36.50$     = 32,287.31

Instructional Equipment

reg. k-12 + Opt. 7-9 3,100 x 77.00$     = 238,677.18

Career Technical 154 x 99.75$     = 15,325.81 FTE voc. ed. served

Sp. Ed. 885 x 17.00$     = 15,037.92

Classroom-related Travel

reg. k-12 + Opt. 7-9 3,100 x 16.00$     = 49,595.26

Career Technical 154 x 50.50$     = 7,758.93 FTE voc. ed. served

Sp. Ed. 885 x 17.25$     = 15,259.07

Exit Exams

Academic grade 11 249 x 62.96$     = 15,659.33

Career Technical grade 12 38 x 18.45$     = 708.67

Career Technical Education Center Transportation

see Work Sheet #1 0.00

Technology

Total ADM 3,253 x 41.06$     = 133,566.55

Total Other Allocations 2,355,646.78$        ----------------------------------------> 2,355,647

Total All Classroom Allocations $3,313,878

State Percent for Classroom Components x 88.86%

Total State Classroom Allocation $2,944,757

Department of Education
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 2020-2021 BEP April Estimate Hickman County

   Non-classroom Components

Position Classification

Superintendent 1.00 max = one per county, split based on share of total ADM

Salary Allocation x $118,100

County CDF x 100.00%

Total Salary Allocation $118,100 ------------> $118,100

Combined Social Security & Retirement Rates x 17.51%

Total Social Security & Retirement Allocation $20,679 ------------> 20,679

Technology Coord 3,253  6,400 1.51

Salary Allocation $49,296

County CDF 100.00%

Total Salary Allocation $74,355 ------------> $74,355Combined Social Security & Retirement Rates 17.51%

Total Social Security & Retirement Allocation $13,020 ------------> 13,020

Total Superintendent and Technology Coord Positions 2.51                        

Insurance Premium Amount x 10,130.77$             

Total Ins. Allocation for Supt and Tech Coord. $25,411 ------------> 25,411

System Secretarial Support

(see Blue Book) 4.25

Salary Allocation x $44,100

County CDF x 100.00%

Total Salary Allocation $187,573 ------------> 187,573

Combined Social Security & Retirement Rates x 15.19%

Total Social Security & Retirement Allocation $28,492 ------------> 28,492

School Secretaries

(see Blue Book) 8.87

Salary Allocation x $34,500

County CDF x 100.00%

Total Salary Allocation $305,949 ------------> 305,949

Combined Social Security & Retirement Rates x 15.19%

Total Social Security & Retirement Allocation $46,474 ------------> 46,474

Custodians

calculated sq. footage 365,283.61  22,376 = 16.32 from Work Sheet #2

Salary Allocation x $26,400

County CDF x 100.00%

Total Salary Allocation $430,975 ------------> 430,975

Combined Social Security & Retirement Rates x 15.19%

Total Social Security & Retirement Allocation $65,465 ------------> 65,465

Total Sys. and Sch. Support Positions 29.45                      

Insurance Premium Amount x 6,753.85$               

Total Ins. Allocation for Sys. and Sch. Support $198,875 ------------> 198,875

Total Allocation for Non-classroom Positions $1,515,368 ----> $1,515,368

Department of Education
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 2020-2021 BEP April Estimate Hickman County

   Non-classroom Components (Cont'd)

Other Non-classroom Allocations

Non-instructional Equipment

Total ADM 3,253 x 26.50$     = $86,213.66 ------------> 86,214

Pupil Transportation 1,367,067

Maintenance & Operations

calculated sq. footage 365,283.61 x 3.65$       = 1,333,285.18 from Work Sheet #2

CDF & Benefits for Transportation and M&O Personnel

45% of Pupil Transportation 615,180.22$           

60% of M&O 799,971.11

Total Allocation for Trans & M&O Personnel Salaries 1,415,151.32$        ------------> 1,415,151

County CDF Adjustment x 0.00%

CDF  Allocation for Trans & M&O Salaries -$                        ------------> 0

Total Allocation for Trans & M&O Salaries w/CDF 1,415,151.32$        

Combined Social Security & Retirement Rates x 15.19%

Ret/FICA Allocation for Trans & M&O Personnel 214,961.49$           ------------> 214,961

Total Allocation for Trans & M&O Salaries w/CDF 1,415,151.32$        

Non-classroom Ins. Prem. % of Salary x 21.10% divide ins. prem. allocations by salary allocations

Insurance Allocation for Trans & M&O Personnel 298,549.04$           ------------> 298,549

Other Transportation and M&O 

55% of Pupil Transportation 751,886.93$           

40% of M&O 533,314.07

Total Allocation for Other Trans & M&O 1,285,201.00$        ------------> 1,285,201

Capital Outlay

(see Work Sheet #2) 2,632,468.16 ------------> 2,632,468

Total Other Non-classroom Allocations $5,932,545 ----> 5,932,545

Total All Non-classroom Allocations $7,447,912

State Percent for Non-classroom Components x 79.57%

Total State Non-classroom Allocation $5,925,950

Total State Allocation $21,311,814

Department of Education
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 2020-2021 BEP April Estimate Hickman County

Work Sheet #1:  Career Technical Education Center Transportation

FTEADM transported 0

Average one-way miles to center x 0.00

Unit Cost x $33.25

Total Career Technical Education Center Transportation 0

Work Sheet #2:  Capital Outlay

ADMs

Square Footage Requirement

k-4 1,234 x 100 = 123,422.75

5-8 1,031 x 110 = 113,434.86

9-12 988 x 130 = 128,426.00

Total Square Footage Requirement 365,283.61

Estimated Cost of Construction

k-4 sq. footage 123,423 x 139.41$   = 17,206,365.21

5-8 sq. footage 113,435 x 140.00$   = 15,880,880.21

9-12 sq. footage 128,426 x 149.93$   = 19,254,910.79

Subtotal Estimated Cost of Construction 52,342,156.21 ------------> $52,342,156

Equipment Allocation Rate x 10.0%

5,234,215.62 ------------> 5,234,216

Subtotal Estimated Cost of Construction 52,342,156.21

Architect's Fees x 7.0%

3,663,950.93 ------------> 3,663,951

Total Estimated Cost of Construction $61,240,323

Estimated Annual Cost of Construction

Debt Service Period @ 20 years

Debt Service Rate @ 6.00% interest

Amortization Cost $105,298,726

Life Expectancy  40 years

Grand Total Capital Outlay Funding $2,632,468

Department of Education
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Hickman County Schools 
FY 2021 Budget Work Session 

April 21, 2020 
 

 April BEP Estimate 
o $160,00 increase from FY 2020 July Estimate 
o Must increase Instructional Salaries - $184,000 
o Increase in Instructional Salaries, decrease in other funding 

 Medical Insurance – There will be a premium increase this year.  Not been told the 
amount.  It will be May or June.  Have not included increase in budget. 

 Changes to budget 
o Need to increase 141-72130-322 by $20,000 
o Need to increase 141-72610-399 by $10,000 

 Revenues 
o Do not anticipate the Budgeted Local Revenues to change.  Categories 

amounts may change.  Overall amount will stay the same 
o Other state funding 

 Safe Schools, Family Resource, Pre-K expected to remain same 
 Other State Grants – Not sure at this time 

 Year End Projection – Will try to have an update first of next week. 
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